rate risk arises from holding assets / liabilities and Off-Balance Sheet items with different
principal amount, maturity dates or repricing dates thereby creating exposure to changes in
levels of interest rates. The Bank actively manages its interest rate exposures with the objective
of enhancing net interest income within established risk tolerances. Interest rate risk arising
from the Bank’s funding and investment activities is managed by local Asset Liability
Committee (ALCO) in accordance with Board-approved policies (Head Office – Toronto,
Canada) and allotted limits.

Interest rate exposure calculations are generally based on the earlier of contractual re-pricing
or maturity of on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet assets and liabilities, although certain
assets and liabilities such as deposits without a fixed maturity are assigned a maturity profile
based on longevity of the exposure. Gap analysis is used to assess exposures and for planning
purposes.

Quantitative Disclosures
As required under Pillar III norms, the increase / decline in earnings and economic value for
an upward / downward rate shock of 200 basis points as on 31 March 2020, broken down by
currency is as follows:

Page 11 of 22

Earnings Perspective   (In Rs.000’s)

Currency Interest Rate Shock
2% Increase 2% Decrease

Rupees  126,514 (126,514)
US Dollar (23,442) 23,442

K. DF-10 : General Disclosures for Exposures Related to Counterparty Credit Risk

Counterparty Credit Risk (CCR) limits are set within the context of established lending criteria
and guidelines for individual borrowers, particular industries, and certain types of lending, to
ensure the Bank does not have excessive concentration in any single borrower, or related group
of borrowers, particular industry sector or geographic region. Bank ensures that applicable
norms on exposure stipulated by RBI for both fund based and no-fund based products are
complied with. CCR limits are set on the amount and tenor while fixing the limits to respective